PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION						
Ph. No. <u>0172-286</u>	<u>4111</u> FAX. No <u>(</u>		Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandig <u>c21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>w</u>			
Retd. Subeda S/o Sh. Jogin	r Hakam Singh der Singh,					
Village – Pamour, Tehsil- Bassi Pathana,						
Distt. – Fateh	garh Sahib (Pur	njab) Vs		Appellant		
		13				
(Regd. Post)		Public Information				
		O/o The Block Dev & Panchayat Offic				
		Khera,	,			
Encl : Letter date	<u>d 04.02.2019</u>	District - Fatehgar	h Sahib (Punjab)			
First Appellat	o Authority					
First Appellat O/ o The Dist	rict Developmer	nt				
& Panchayat	Officer,			_		
Fatehgarh Sa	hib (Punjab)			Respondents		
		<u>Appeal Cas</u>	e No. 2230 of 2018			
Present :	Sh. Lakhbir S	ingh Bhatti, Clerk O	applicant in person. /o Water Supply and Sanita , on behalf of the respond	ation, Sub Division – Bassi ent.		
ORDER						
	This case was	s last heard on 02.01	.2019.			
	Sh. Lakhbir S	ingh Bhatti, Clerk of	office of Water Supply and	d Sanitation, Sub Division		
– Bassi Patha	- Bassi Pathana, District Fatehgarh Sahib, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's					
hearing, showing that whatever information relates to office of Water Supply and Sanitation, Sub						
Division – Ba	ssi Pathana, ha	s already supplied t	o the applicant, Retd. Sube	dar Hakam Singh.		
	The applicant	. Retd. Subedar Hak	am Singh, who appeared i	n person in todav's		
hearing, orall						
hearing, orally states that incomplete information has been supplied to him by the office of Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Khera and also submits a written-submission dated 04.02.2019						
through which he has pointed out certain deficiencies in the information given to him.						
through which	-		-			
The applicant is advised to send the above said written-submission dated 04.02.2019						
to the respondent PIO concerned.						
A copy of the written-submission dated 04.02.2019 also be sent alognwith this order to the Public Information Officer of office of Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Khera						
through registered post with the directions to remove the deficiencies, pointed out by the applicant,						
by the next date of hearing.						
The case is <u>adjourned to 5th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>						
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.						
4 th Februar	v. 2019	Encl :	•	S. Chanduraian)		
	,,					

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Didar Singh (Retd. D.S.P. No. 380-PR), 3423, Sector 38 – D, Chandigarh (Punjab)

Vs

.... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Inspector General of Police/Commando, Bahadurgarh, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Police (HQ),Sector -9, Chandigarh

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2275 of 2018

Present :

None on behalf of the applicant.

- i) Sh. Bhag Singh, Assistant Clerk, O/o III Commando Battalion, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) ;
- ii) Sh. Sukhpal Singh, Assistant of L. A. Branch O/o I. G. P, Bahadurgarh, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 02.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Didar Singh, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Bhag Singh, Assistant Clerk of office of III Commando Battalion, S. A. S. Nagar

(Mohali) and Sh. Sukhpal Singh, Assistant of L. A. Branch of office of I. G. P, Bahadurgarh (Patiala), appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is also found that the respondent has sent a reply vide letter no. 22164 dated 21.12.2018 signed by Commandant, III Commando Battalion, Phase-11, S. A. S. Nagar, which was received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25357 dated 24.12.2018, stating that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information, consisting of twenty five pages, has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Didar Singh, at his residential address through Special Messenger, appended to which is a set of copy of supplied information, consisting of twenty five pages. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is also found that on a reply vide letter no. 22062 dated 19.12.2018, the applicant, Sh. Didar Singh has put his signatures on 21.12.2018 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It is placed in the case-file.

Since the information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

4th February, 2019

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION				
Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com				
Sarabjeet Sing		_		
	5, Gali Chobna Wali,			Annellent
Verka, Amrits	ar (Punjad)	Vs		Appellant
Public Informa	tion Officer,	13		
O/o The Sub R	egistrar, Amritsar-1 (P	unjab)		
First Appellate				
Amritsar-1 (Pu	ivisional Magistrate niab)			Respondents
		Appeal Case No	2527 of 2018	
Present :	Sh. Sarabjeet Singh M	linhas, the applicant in		
		stant, on behalf of the re	•	
<u>ORDER</u>				
	This case was last hea	ard on 02.01.2019.		
	Sh. Rohit, Junior Assi	stant, who appeared on	behalf of the respond	ent PIO in today's
hearing, orally	states that in respons	e to the RTI request, the	e requisite information	n has already been
supplied to the	e applicant, Sh. Sarabje	et Singh Minhas.		
	After examining the de	ocuments placed on rec	ord, it is found that th	e respondent
PIO has also s	sent a reply 1232-33 d	ated 01.02.2019 signed	by Sub-registrar, Am	ritsar – 1, which is
taken on recor	d.			
	The applicant, Sh. Sar	abjeet Singh Minhas, wl	no appeared in persor	n in today's
hearing, orally states that he has received the required information except information in connection				tion in connection
with point no. 10 of his RTI request, which relates with Establishment Branch of office of Deputy				
Commissioner	, Amritsar.			
	An opportunity is give	en to the respondent-PIC	concerned to supply	the certified
copies of the remaining information in connection with point no. 10 of the RTI request to the				
applicant by or on the next date of hearing.				
	A copy of this order b	e sent to office of Deput	y Commissioner, Amr	itsar, through
registered post with the advice to ensure presence of any of official of his office as a representative				
to represent this case on the next date of hearing so that the facts of this could be cleared.				
	Sh. Rohit, Junior Assi	stant also submits a rep	ly vide letter no. 1230	dated 31.01.2019
signed by Sub-registrar, Amritsar-1 to the show cause issued vide orders dated 24.09.2018, which is				
taken on recor	d.			
	A decision on the repl	y sent by the responder	it concerned, in conne	ection with the
show cause issued to him, will be taken later on.				
The case is <u>adjourned to 6th March, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>				
			(A. S. Cha	nduraian)
4 th February,	2019		State Information (
(<u>Regd. Post</u>)		The Deputy Commission	oner,	
	Encl : <u>RTI Request</u>	Amritsar(Punjab)		

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No	PUNJAB STATE INFORMAT Red Cross Building, Madhya Mar 0172-2864125 E-mail <u>– psic21@punjab</u>			
Iqbal Singh, Advocate, T- Chamber No.34.				
New Judicial Court Comple Sector-76, SAS Nagar (Moha	•	Appellant		
	Vs			
Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Moga (Punjab)				
First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Sub Divisional Mag	listrato			
Moga (Punjab)	jistiat e ,	Respondents		
	Appeal Case No. 3	3367 of 2018		
	gh, the applicant in person. alf of the respondent.			
<u>ORDER</u>				
This case wa	is last heard on 02.01.2019.			
The applicant, Sh. Iqbal Singh , appeared in person in today's hearing.				
Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.				
After examin	ing the documents placed on	record, it is found that the respondent		
		igned by Tehsildar-cum- Public Information		
		by the applicant through his RTI request, is		
	-record as it relates with De	puty Commissioner, Faridkot. It is already		
placed in the case-file.				
		ty Commissioner, Faridkot, through		
		y of official of his office as a representative		
		ly so that the facts of this could be cleared.		
-)19 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.		
Copies of the	e order be sent to the parties.			
4 th February, 2019		(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner		
(Regd. Post)	The Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot (Punjab)			

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ravinder Singh Gill, House No. 986, Near Dev Hotel, Main Bazar, Moga (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Moga (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Inspector General of Police, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3443 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Nek Singh, H. C., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 02.01.2019.

Sh. Nek Singh, H. C., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 601-02 dated 15.01.2019 signed by Senior Superintendent of Police, Moga, showing that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has been sent to the applicant, Sh. Ravinder Singh Gill through registered post on 18.01.2019. It, alongwith a copy of postal receipt, is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Ravinder Singh Gill, is not present in today's hearing. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the applicant is satisfied with the information supplied to him and hence the case is **disposed of and closed**.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

4th February, 2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION				
Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>– psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>				
Rajinder Pal Sing	h Singh Nahar, Advocate,			
5 th Floor, Chambe	er No. 5032,			
Court Complex, L	udhiana (Punjab) Appellant			
Public Informatio	NS Vs			
O/o The Sub Divis	sional Magistrate,			
Ludhiana (West)	(Punjab)			
First Appellate Au	uthority,			
	sional Magistrate,			
Ludhiana (West)	(Punjab)RespondentsRespondents			
Present :	Sh. Rajinder Pal Singh, the applicant in person.			
:	Sh. Lalit Sharma, Junior Assistant of Tehsil Office, Ludhiana (West), for respondent.			
ORDER				
	This case was last heard on 02.01.2019.			
	The applicant, Sh. Rajinder Pal Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.			
;	Sh. Lalit Sharma, Junior Assistant of Tehsil Office, Ludhiana (West), who appeared on behalf of			
the respondent P	IO in today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, a reply has been sent to			
the applicant, Sh.	Rajinder Pal Singh through registered post.			
	After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO has also			
sent a reply vid	le letter no. 284-85 dated 26.12.2018 signed by Tehsildar-cum-Public Information Officer,			
Ludhiana (West),	which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 958 dated 10.01.2019, showing that			
a reply has been sent to the applicant, Sh. Rajinder Pal Singh, intimating him that the required information could				
be collected from	'Sewa Centre', Ludhiana. It is taken on record.			
	An opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to facilitate the applicant to inspect			
the relevant official record, on any day during working hours so that the applicant could identify the information				
and take certified copies of the same. The applicant is also advised to avail the opportunity to inspect the				
relevant official record on any day during working hours to identify the information and take certified copies of				
the same.				
I	Both the parties mutually agreed to it during the hearing today.			
-	The respondent-PIO is directed to supply the required information, which would be identified			
by the applicant after inspection, to him as per official record within two weeks from today. If any information is				
not available in the official record, he/she (the respondent PIO concerned) will file a point wise reply to the				
queries raised by the applicant in his RTI request as per official record by or on the next date of hearing.				
After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that Public Information Officer of				
office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Ludhiana (West), has not filed his reply to show cause issued to him vide				
orders dated 02.01.2019.				
Another opportunity is given to Public Information Officer of office of Sub Divisional				
Magistrate, Ludhiana (West), to file his reply to the show cause issued to him vide orders dated 02.01.2019				

before or on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 5th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.

4th February, 2019

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner